

## **RESOLUTION No.**

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING A STANDARD PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND DESCHAINE ENTERPRISES, INC. FOR THE NEVADA COUNTY GREEN WASTE SITE ROAD AND WATERLINE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT LOCATED ON LABARR MEADOWS ROAD IN THE AMOUNT OF \$63,580 PLUS A CONTINGENCY OF \$6,358 FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF \$69,938, AND AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT

WHEREAS, Nevada County has engaged in a Biomass Pilot Project at the Green Waste Site on LaBarr Meadows Road in Grass Valley; and

WHEREAS, the site hosts a Carbonizer that turns green waste into Biochar, and the site hosts the Senior Firewood Program; and

WHEREAS, the Carbonizer on site needs water to process Biochar and water is needed to maintain dust control for vehicles entering and exiting the site; and

WHEREAS, the Senior Firewood Program needs an access road to their site to safely enter and exit onto LaBarr Meadows Road, the existing road to the site floods in the winter and may become impassable; and

WHEREAS, bid construction documents were prepared and approved through Resolution 24-557 for the project known as the Nevada County Green Waste Site Road And Waterline Improvements Project; and

WHEREAS, sealed bids were solicited and Seven (7) timely bids for this project were received and opened on November 7, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the lowest responsive and responsible bid was from Deschaine Enterprises Inc. of Grass Valley, California, in the amount of \$63,580; and

WHEREAS, the contract will be in the bid amount of \$63,580 plus a 10% contingency of \$6,358 for a maximum contract amount of \$69,938; and

WHEREAS, funding for this project will be paid out of the Fiscal Year 2024-25 Capital Facilities budget and reimbursed from the Office of Emergency Services budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors hereby directs that:

1. The contract for the Nevada County Green Waste Site Road and Waterline Project located at 12270 LaBarr Meadows Road Grass Valley, CA., in the amount of \$63,580 plus a contingency of \$6,358 for a total contract amount of \$69,938 be awarded to Deschaine Enterprises, Inc., 16646 Hillaire Rd. Rough and Ready, CA. 95975.

- 2. The Board approves and the Board Chair is authorized to execute a Nevada County standard public works contract on behalf of Nevada County with Deschaine Enterprises, Inc. upon receipt, approval, and acceptance of the certificates of insurance and bonds.
- 3. The Purchasing Agent is authorized to execute change orders pursuant to Article IX of the Contract, up to the total contingency amount of \$6,358.
- 4. Contractor shall commence the work 10 days after mailing of written notice to proceed by County. All work shall be completed and ready for acceptance on or before 45 days of the mailing of the Notice to Proceed.

Funding: 0101-10801-416-1000 540300